

TGEGKXGF."34424235"36-25-65."lqj p"C0Vqo culpq."Ergtm"Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ALAN LYNDELL WADE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC13-1003

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RENEE M. RANCOUR  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 81988

Office of the Attorney General  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050  
Telephone: (850) 414-3583  
Facsimile: (850) 487-0997  
capapp@myfloridalegal.com  
Renee.Rancour@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE#</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
Guilt Phase .....	1
Penalty Phase and Sentencing .....	6
Direct Appeal .....	9
Postconviction .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ISSUE I: GUILT PHASE IAC .....	12
ISSUE II: IAC AT THE PENALTY PHASE .....	14
ISSUE III: IAC DURING JURY SELECTION .....	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
ISSUE I .....	17
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE .....	17
Standard of Review.....	17
The Sumners’ car keys and Wade’s cell phone.....	20
Recording of Jackson and Cole posing as the Sumners.....	28
Evidence from codefendants’ motel room.....	34
Still images of Jackson using victims’ ATM card.....	36
Frieda Ganey’s Testimony.....	38
Improper Character Testimony .....	38
Impeachment .....	40

Testimony of Law Enforcement Officers.....	41
Attorney-Client Relationship.....	45
ISSUE II .....	48
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED WaDE’S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE .....	48
Standard of Review.....	49
Mental Health Mitigation.....	50
Mitigation Expert.....	65
Substance abuse.....	69
Substantial domination and extreme emotional disturbance.	73
Carmen Massonet.....	79
Pecuniary gain and HAC aggravators.....	80
ISSUE III .....	84
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING JURY SELECTION ....	84
Standard of Review.....	85
Recitation of the law during jury selection.....	85
Additional preemptory strikes.....	87
Challenges not exercised on jurors.....	89
CONCLUSION.....	92
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	92
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	92

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE#</b>
<i>Aguirre-Jarquín v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009).....	90
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002).....	82-83, 91
<i>Bowe v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	43
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 33 So. 3d 664.....	64
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	10
<i>Caratelli v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	88, 90
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000). passim	
<i>Conde v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003).....	90
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005).....	68
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008).....	45, 65
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984).....	45
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005).....	62, 69
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 15 So. 3d 886 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	21
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 906.....	31
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	24
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 24 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2009).....	84
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001).....	61
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2003).....	63
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003).....	57
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2006).....	61
<i>Henyard v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 2004).....	68
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 31 So. 3d 873 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	41

<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2004).....	58
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 877 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 2004).....	32
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	9
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 1016 (Fla. 2009),.....	1, 21
<i>Lukehart v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 503 (Fla. 2011).....	79, 82
<i>Maxwell v. Wainwright</i> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986).....	20
<i>Mungin v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 2006).....	17, 19, 49
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000).....	49
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003).....	64
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001).....	62
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998).....	89
<i>Randolph v. State</i> , 853 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2003).....	44
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004).....	57
<i>Seibert v. State</i> , 64 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 2010).....	85
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2008).....	61
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 94 So. 3d 482 (Fla. 2012).....	46
<i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999).....	25
<i>Victorino v. State</i> , 2013 WL 5567079 (Fla. Oct. 10, 2013).....	68
<i>Wade v. Florida</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1004 (Mem).....	9
<i>Wade v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 2010).....	passim
<i>Waters v. Thomas</i> , 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1995).....	68

**STATUTES**

§ 90.402, Fla. Stat..... 32

§ 90.801, Fla. Stat..... 31

§ 90.803, Fla. Stat..... 31

§ 90.803, Fla. Stat..... 30

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat.....82
